
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Local Pension Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Local Pension Board 
 

Friday, 20 October 2017 at 10.30 am 
 

Room 3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Mark Spilsbury 
 
Scheme Members: 
 

Alistair Bastin Stephen Davis Sarah Pritchard 

 
 
Employer Members: 
 

Councillor Bob Johnston David Locke FCA District Councillor Sandy 
Lovatt 

 
 
Notes: 

 
• Date of next meeting: 19 January 2018 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive October 2017  
  
Committee Officer: Julie Dean 

Tel: 07393 001089; Email: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in 
[...]
sible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman  
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Minutes  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on  21 July  2017 (LPB5) and to receive 
information arising from them. 
 

6. Employer Management  
 

 This report (LPB6) is the latest in the series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee 
and this Board on the Fund’s approach to employer management. It covers the latest 
position in respect of our regulatory requirement to issue annual benefit statements to 
all active and deferred scheme members by 31 August 2017, the plan to issue the 
outstanding statements, and the key learning points and actions going forward. 
 
The Board is invited to note the latest position on employer management and the 
proposed actions to address the issues, and to offer any comments to the 
Pension Fund Committee. 
 

7. Review of the Annual Business Plan - 2017-2018  
 

 At its meeting on 15 September 2017, the Pension Fund Committee received its first 
report to review progress against the Annual Business Plan.  
 
The Board is invited to review the attached report (LPB7) and offer any views 
back to the Committee. 
 

8. Risk Register  
 

 This is the latest Risk Register (LPB8) as presented to the Pension Fund Committee on 
15 September 2017, including the changes made following the comments of this Board 
at its last meeting.  
 
The Board is invited to review the report and offer any further views back to the 
Committee. 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Brunel Pension Partnership  
 

 There will be an oral report on the latest position in respect of the development of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership. It will include the timescales for the transition of the Fund’s 
custody arrangements and the latest position on the development of the new 
investments portfolios. 
 

10. Items to include in report to the next Pension Fund Committee  
 

 Following the request from the new Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, there is 
now a standing item on the Committee’s Agenda for this Board to report back to 
Committee.  
 
The Board is invited to confirm the issues which they wish to include in their 
latest report to the Committee. 
 

 



 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 21 July 2017 commencing at 10.30 am and 
finishing at 12.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
David Locke FCA 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions, Gloucestershire 
LGPS Pension Fund 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions); Sally Fox, 
Pensions Manager; Julie Dean (Resources) 
 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

 
 

24/17 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Board were advised that according to national guidance on the creation and 
operation of the Pension Boards, an independent chair would have no pre-existing 
employment, financial or other material interest in either the Administering Authority 
or in any scheme employer in a fund administered by the Administering Authority and 
would not be a scheme member in a fund administered by the Administering 
Authority. 
 
The previous Chair of the Board, Graham Burrow, had now retired from the service 
and members of the Board were advised that his former colleague, Mark Spilsbury, 
who was now employed at Gloucestershire County Council as Head of Pensions of 
the Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund, was willing to take up the appointment as 
independent Chair of this Board. As with the previous arrangement, Mark had no 
links with the Oxfordshire Fund and it would be a reciprocal arrangement with 
Gloucestershire County Council, at no extra cost to this Authority. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3 

It was therefore proposed, and seconded, that the Board appoint Mark Spilsbury as 
independent Chair of the Oxfordshire Local Pension Board. 
 
It was AGREED: 
 

(a) to appoint Mark Spilsbury as independent Chair of the Pension Board; and 
(b) that paragraph 53 of the of the Board’s Constitution which relates to the 

special responsibility allowance payable to the independent Chairman of the 
Board, be waived for the duration of Mr Spilsbury’s appointment. 

 

25/17 WELCOME BY CHAIR  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 

26/17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Sean Collins gave an update on action being taken to fill the vacancy for a new 
Employer Member to replace District Cllr Roger Cox. 
 

27/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE OPPOSITE  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
There were no requests to submit s petition or to make an address. 
 

29/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 April 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Sean Collins reaffirmed that he was working with the actuary on future cash flow, and 
the implications, going forward 20 to 30 years. A report would be taken to the next 
meeting of this Board. 
 
With regard to Minute 21/17 – Risk Register – relating to the possible risk to the 
Committee of a loss of knowledge and experience since the recent County Council 
election, Sean Collins explained that a comprehensive training session had been 
given in the morning and immediately before the first meeting. He added that he was 
also working up a schedule for a full day’s training before Christmas this year, to 

Page 2



3 

which Board members would also be invited. He added also that there were a 
number of people sitting on the Committee with a reasonable pool of knowledge. 
 

30/17 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE BOARD - 2016 - 17  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
Members of the Board commented on a draft report of the work of the Board for 
2016-17, prior to its submission to the Pension Fund Committee at its next meeting. 
 
The Board received assurances that although the report was meant to take a 
retrospective look at the work of the Board during the last year, the Committee was 
already thinking about its work plan for the year ahead which was to: 
 

- continue to engage with developments regarding the Brunel Pension 
Partnership; and 

- continue to keep employer issues and data accuracy as a focus. 
 
The Board looked forward to engaging with the Committee during the next year and 
welcomed a suggestion from the Chairman of the Committee that a separate, regular 
item be reserved for the Board on the Committee’s future Agendas to enable more 
engagement to take place. 
 

31/17 EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board welcomed Sally Fox, Pensions Manager, who gave an update on where 
she envisaged the Team would be by the end of August in relation to the despatch of 
Annual Benefit Statements. She reported that currently returns had been received 
from 159 employers and 25 were still outstanding. Of these 145 had been cleared 
and had balanced, and 126 had subsequently been loaded on the system. 68 
employers had ready to run statements. The pensions Regulator had been updated 
that week. 
 
She reported that work had been undertaken to identify errors much earlier in the 
process than last year. The principle issues outlined were as follows: 
 

 Employers were giving unclear information where it concerned people with 
m
[...]

 
Members of the Board queried the current risk scores given to risks 4, 8 and 10. In 
respect of the score for risk 4, the Board expressed their concern about the likelihood 
score given to the risk of Fund Managers under-performing their targets and therefore 
the pension fund deficit not being reduced as planned. Their concern resulted from 
the current performance reports which indicated a number of managers were behind 
targets over both the short and longer terms, and therefore felt that the likelihood 
score should be increased to either 3 (likely) or 4 (very likely) from the current score 
of 2 (possible). 
 
In respect of the risk 8 score the Board again felt that the likelihood score of 
inaccurate or out of date pension liability data as a result of late or incomplete 
employer returns was understated. This view was based on the number of late or 
incomplete returns that had been reported at the previous item, and the fact that a 
further regulatory breach needed to be reported to the Regulator, which may lead to 
fines. 
 
The third risk score queried by the Board was that of Risk 10 for the risk of insufficient 
resources to deliver the Fund’s regulatory responsibilities. This score reflected the 
current pressures on the Team resulting from the issues of data quality and the 
backlog of queries. He paid tribute to the good work of the Team in their endeavours. 

Page 5



3 

 
The Board AGREED that all the above queries be included within the Board’s report 
to the Committee. 
 

33/17 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board were informed of the latest position in respect of the development of the 
Brunel Pension Partnership. Sean Collins circulated a copy of the press release 
informing the media of the establishment of the new company, which took place on 
18 July 2017. The Shadow Oversight Board had also ratified the appointments of all 
four executive positions and 4 non-executive positions. The company Board had then 
met on 18 July to sign documents for the contracts. He added that there was a 
considerable workload to be completed by the Client Group prior to the transfer of 
assets to Brunel on 1 April 2018. 
 
The Board asked whether the question of whether there should be an exemption from 
the payment of stamp duty had been resolved with the Treasury. Sean Collins 
responded that this was one of the first tasks for the new Chief Investment Officer to 
address.  
 
The Board thanked Sean Collins for his report. 
 

34/17 ITEMS TO REPORT  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The question of insurance arrangements for meetings of the Board was raised by a 
Board member. Sean Collins stated that the consensus at Brunel meetings was that 
as Board were not decision-making meetings, the issue of liability was not likely to 
arise. Therefore insurance cover was not warranted. The Board expressed some 
concern that they could still be held liable if it failed to point out any regulatory breach 
by the Committee, but again it was felt that in such instances, any claim for damages 
would first be made against the Pension Fund Committee for the actual breach. 
 
The Board decided the following issues should form the basis of the first Board report 
to go forward to the next meeting of the Pension Fund Committee: 
 

 A general update on administration issues 

 Support for progress of the Business Plan 

 To query and request the re-examination of risk scores 4,8 and 10 

 Employer Management   - assistance to be given by the Board and the Trade 
Unions to the Pensions Team in relation to the engagement with employers.  

 
 

35/17 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
Members of the Board were asked to note the following future dates for both the 
Pension Fund Committee and the Board: 
 

Page 6



3 

Local Pension Board (all on a Friday at 10.30am) 
 
20 October 2017 
19 January 2018 
20 April 2018 
13 July 2018 
26 October 2018 
18 January 2019 
 
Pension Fund Committee (all Friday meetings, va
[...]
. The Board is invited to note the latest position on employer 
management and the proposed actions to address the issues, and to 
offer any comments to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

Lorna Baxter 
Director of Finance 

 

Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions), Tel: 07554 103 
 
 
October 2017 

Page 12



 

 
Division(s): N/A 

 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE – 15 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18 
 

Report by Director of Finance 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report sets out a review of the progress against the key service priorities 

included in the annual business plan for the Pension Fund for 2017/18.  As 
many of these priorities directly link to the mitigation plans for the key risks 
within the Fund’s Risk Register, the report provides more detail on the status 
of these risks.    

 
Development of the Brunel Pension Partnership 

 
2. The first of the five service priorities agreed as part of the annual business 

plan was to contribute to the successful establishment of the Brunel Pension 
Partnership such that the first transfer of assets can take place in April 2018. 

 
3. The key actions envisage were to be a party to the development of the legal 

documents, the FCA application, the recruitment of key directors/staff, the 
recruitment of key third parties including the Administrator/Custodian and the 
development of all key company policies.  Separately the Committee need to 
review their constitution and scheme of delegation. 
 

4. Following approval of the key legal documents at the June meeting of this 
Committee, all 10 founding Administering Authorities sealed the documents to 
enable the Brunel Pension Partnership Limited to be established on 18 July 
2017.  The Shadow Oversight Board which met on the morning of 18 July 
2017 also ratified the appointments of the Executive Team, so that the 
company had a full Board of 8 at the time of its formation.  The company is 
now in the process of recruiting to the remainin
[...]
 of 
structural changes proposed by large employers identified 

 working with the major scheme employers to understand any changes 
in likely scheme membership as a consequence of their strategic 
plans 

 developing a clear understanding of the investment returns of the 
various asset classes to provide a better match to the liability profile 

 
10. The Fund Actuary provided an updated cashflow model in mid-August 2017 

following the completion of the 2016 valuation exercise. Officers are reviewing 
the contents of the model and assumptions used and will present a report at 
the December Committee meeting setting out the outputs from the model and 
any implications. 

 
11. In respect of the work with major scheme employers, this is currently focussed 

on the work of the District Councils, with significant out-sourcings currently 
being planned by Oxford City Council and West Oxfordshire District Council.  
We are not yet in a position to complete the modelling work on the impact of 
these changes. 
 

12. The work on developing the new portfolios to be offered by the Brunel Pension 
Partnership is a key aspect of delivering the third element of this priority.  This 
work which begins in detail later this month now BPP Ltd have appointed the 
first of the key staff to their investment team, will review the initial portfolio 
proposals and ensure all have clearly identified investment objectives, which 
between them cover the needs of our investment strategy and liability profile. 

Page 14



 
13. In the short term, Officers monitor the cash flow position on a monthly basis, 

and this shows we are still in a healthy position with c£750,000 more 
resources collected each month in respect of member’s benefits than paid out.  
This, plus the cash reserves held, provides short term protection against the 
risk that the Fund will have to sell assets at short notice to meet pension 
liabilities.  The work with the Fund Actuary though needs to progress to enable 
th
[...]
obust reporting around the 
monthly data collection processes. 
 

Page 15



19. Following the passing of the end of August deadline for the issuing of the 
Annual Benefit Statements we are now looking to run a number of review 
meetings to look at what went well and what needs further improvement.  The 
Pension Board has expressed a wish to be involved in this process and to 
invite scheme employers to future Board meetings to discuss both best 
practice and areas for improvement.   
 
Monitoring Fund Manager Performance against Committee Policies 
 

20. The fourth service priority was to develop a more robust approach to 
monitoring the performance of Fund Managers, in respect of their delivery 
against the Funds responsible investment and stewardship policies.  This 
priority was added to the business plan in light of a number of concerns 
expressed by scheme members about the lack of transparency of the current 
arrangements, and in particular the need to measure the success of fund 
Manager engagements with the companies they have invested in on our 
behalf. 
 

21. The first part of delivering this priority was the publication of our first 
Investment Strategy Statement which sets out the Committee’s approach to 
managing the environmental, social and governance (ESG) risks associated 
with the Fund’s investments.  The Statement made it clear that this Committee 
expects its Fund Managers to integrate the consideration of all ESG risks 
including climate change into their investment decisions. 
 

22. We are now working with our current Fund Managers and with our partners in 
the Brunel Pension Partnership, including the Environment Agency who are an 
accepted leader in the ESG field, to develop reporting tools that can evidence 
that Managers are successfully implementing our policies.  The issue was 
included as a key element in the due diligence meetings with the potential 
Administrators/Custodians, and work has already started with the preferred 
suppli
[...]
ISK REGISTER 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 
 

Introduction 
 
1. At their meeting on 11 March 2016, the Committee agreed that the risk 

register should form a standard item for each quarterly meeting.  A copy of the 
report also goes to each meeting of the Pension Board for their review.  The 
comments from the Pension Board are included in their report to this meeting 
and the Committee are invited to consider the current risk ratings in respect of 
the risks queried by the Board.   

 
2. The risk register presented to the March 2016 Committee meeting was the first 

produced in the new format, which introduced the concept of a target level of 
risk and the need to identify mitigation action plans to address those risks that 
were currently not at their target score.  This report sets out any progress on 
the mitigation actions agreed for those risks not yet at target, and identifies 
any changes to the risks which have arisen since the register was last 
reviewed.  Since the June meeting, the column previous headed direction of 
travel has been amended to provide a narrative statement which hopefully 
sets out a clearer position in terms of the mitigation plan. 
 

3. A number of the mitigation plans are directly linked to the key service priorities 
identified in the Annual Business Plan, and this report should therefore be 
considered in conjunction with the report which reviews progress against the 
business plan elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
Comments from the Pension Board 
 

4. As noted in the report from the Pension Board, the members of the Pension 
Board queried the current risk scores given to risks 4, 8 and 10.  In respect of 
risk 4, the Board were concerned about the likelihood score given to the risk of 
Fund Managers under-performing their targets and therefore the pension fund 
deficit not being reduced as planned.  Their concern resulted from the current 
performance reports which indicate a number of managers are behind targets 
over bo
[...]
ive Poor Controls Breach of 
Regulation 

Pensi
on 
Servi
ces 
Mana
ger 

Security 
Controls, 
passwords 
etc. 

3 1 3   3 1 3  At Target 
 
 

15 Failure to Meet 
Government 
Requirements 
on Pooling 

Governance Inability to 
agree 
proposals 
with other 

Direct 
Intervention 
by Secretary 
of State 

Servi
ce 
Mana
ger 

Full 
engagement 
in Project 
Brunel 

5 1 5   5 1 5  At Target 
 
 

P
age 27



 

administering 
authorities. 

16 Failure of 
Pooled Vehicle 
to meet local 
objectives 

Financial Sub-Funds 
agreed not 
consistent 
with our 
liability profile. 

Long Term -
Pension 
deficit not 
closed 

Servi
ce 
Mana
ger 

Full 
engagement 
in Project 
Brunel 

4 1 4   4 1 4  At Target 
 
 

17 Significant 
change in 
liability profile 
or cash flow as 
a consequence 
of Structural 
Changes 

Financial Significant 
Transfers Out 
from the 
Oxfordshire 
Fund, leading 
to loss of 
current 
contributions 
income. 

In sufficient 
cash to pay 
pensions 
requiring a 
change to 
investment 
strategy and 
an increase in 
employer 
contributions 

Servi
ce 
Mana
ger 

Engagement 
with One 
Oxfordshire 
project and 
with other key 
projects to 
ensure 
impacts fully 
understood 

4 2 8 Work with Fund 
Actuary to 
Understand 
Potential 
Implications to 
feed into project 
and investigate 
potential changes 
to investment 
strategy that can 
be implemented 
within required 
timescales 

 4 1 4 Septem
ber 2017 

Employer’
s 
engaged.  
Awaiting 
cash flow 
model 
from 
Actuary to 
fully 
understan
d 
implication
s. 
 

 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Employer Management
	7 Review of the Annual Business Plan - 2017-2018
	8 Risk Register
	LPB_OCT2017R04- Risk Register itself




Minutes of the meeting


 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 20 October 2017 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 12.35 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Mark Spilsbury – in the Chair 
 

 Alistair Bastin 
Stephen Davis 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
David Locke FCA 
District Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
Sarah Pritchard 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sean Collins, Service Manager (Pensions); Sally Fox, 
Pensions Manager; Julie Dean (Resources) 
 

  
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

36/17 WELCOME BY CHAIRMAN  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. In particular he welcomed new member 
of the Board, District Councillor Sandy Lovatt. 
 

37/17 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

38/17 EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Board had before them the Employer Management report (LPB6) which was the 
latest in a series of reports to the Pension Fund Committee and this Board on the 
Fund’s approach to employer management. It covered the latest position in respect of 
Oxfordshire’s regulatory requirement to issue annual benefit statements to all active 



3 

and deferred scheme members by 31 August 2017; the plan to issue the outstanding 
statements; and the key learning points and actions going forward. 
 
The Board was invited to note the latest position and the proposed actions to address 
the issues; and also to offer any comments to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
During the general discussion, the Board established the following: 
 

 The Pensions Team were still short of three members of staff. Training of new 
members of staff impacted on performance; 

 The Diocese had successfully completed a test run on their computer system, 
with direct assistance from Sally Fox. This had necessitated an £44k input in 
software development; 

 UNISON reiterated their offer of assistance with liaison between employees 
who had not yet received their Annual Benefit Statements and with the poorer 
performing employers. David Locke also offered to broker a meeting if needed; 

 Employers had been asked to give any issues which they wished to have 
discussed at the quarterly Employers Group meeting; 

 The Pensions Team was pushing to correct any system errors earlier so that 
iconnect, when introduced, could assist with establishing, on a monthly basis, 
what was outstanding thus allowing issues to be resolved earlier and in 
advance of the following month’s return; 

 The Pensions Team were now meeting with the Chief Executives/Chief 
Finance Officers of Employer organisations to discuss any issues or action 
that needed to be taken;  

 The organisations in the Employers Group who were not engaging were very 
resource intensive for the Pensions Team; 

 A number of authorities had sent their benefit statements out on time but this 
had been achieved by the use of additional staff and overtime and leave 
embargos. It was also clear that a number operated less stringent checks on 
the data included in published statements and did not report performance 
across the complete pool of active members, so boosting the percentage of 
statements issued. The matter was on the Agenda for the new Southern Area 
Pension Group to review; 

 Introducing a standard approach to employer returns was restricted because 
both nationally and locally Pension Funds and Scheme employers were 
required to set discretionary policies under the Regulations which resulted in 
different requirements. 

 
 
 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board AGREED noted the current position 
and to inform Pension Fund Committee: 
 

(a) that the Board welcomed the potential actions to discuss with employers as set 
out at paragraph 9 of the report; 

(b) that the Board welcomed the positive feedback on interventions made by the 
Team to encourage better returns from employers; and 



3 

(c) to acknowledge that the Pensions Team required time to plan new projects 
which would require a number of pieces of work for submission to the Board 
and to Committee. 

 
 

39/17 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN - 2017-2018  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
At its 15 September 2017 meeting, the Pension Fund Committee had received its first 
report to review progress against the five key service priorities included in the report 
for the Pension Fund, 2017/18 (LPB7). As many of these priorities directly linked to 
the mitigation plans for the key risks within the Fund’s Risk Register, the report 
provided more detail on the status of these risks. 
 
With reference to paragraph 13 of the report regarding cash flow modelling, the 
Board asked what the cash flow position was in a typical month. Mr Collins 
responded that it amounted to £750k more in cash collected each month in respect of 
members’ benefits than the amounts paid out by way of current pensions. 
 
The Board also asked about potential changes in academy structures with schools 
moving between Funds where all were part of a Multi-Academy Trust and the 
potential cash flow implications. Sean Collins responded that this would require 
Secretary of State permission. He added that any significant out-sourcing, such as 
that planned by Oxford City Council and West Oxfordshire District Council could 
seriously affect cash-flow. Modelling work was taking place on the impact of these 
changes, should a number of scheme members be transferred. 
 
Mr Collins assured the Board that independent legal advice was provided to the 
Committee. 
 
Cllr Bob Johnston, who regularly attended Pension Fund Committee meetings as an 
observer, and who often acted as the Board’s representative, presenting the Board’s 
Minutes and report, stated that, in his opinion, the level of expertise amongst 
Committee members was better than expected, given that the Committee comprised 
mainly of new members. He expressed a confidence that the new Committee would 
carry out its responsibilities effectively. 
 
With regard to the Committee’s management approach to the environment, social 
and governance (ESG) risks associated with the Fund’s investments, Sean Collins 
stated that the law was clear and that the Committee had a fiduciary duty to make 
decisions in the best interests of the stakeholders. Advice received had indicated that 
decisions could be made on ethical grounds as long as there was no detrimental 
impact on this duty. The Oxfordshire Pension Fun’s stance was not to screen 
investments allowing decisions to be made on a case by case basis. The 
Committee’s first Investment Strategy Statement, agreed at the March 2017 meeting, 
made it clear that this Committee expected its fund managers to integrate the 
consideration of all ESG risks, including climate change, into their investment 
decisions. 
 



3 

The Board AGREED to note the report and that there were no points within the report 
that they wished to flag up to the Committee. 
 

40/17 RISK REGISTER  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Board considered the report LPB8 which had been submitted to the last meeting 
of Pension Fund Committee on 15 September 2017 and that had included the 
comments from this Board made at its July meeting. The Committee had been invited 
to consider the current risk ratings in respect of the risks queried by the Board (ie. risk 
scores 4, 8 and 10. 
 
In relation to Risk 10, Sean Collins confirmed that the contract for the provision of 
external resource had now been finalised and work was ongoing. 
 
In response to various questions in respect of the work of the Fund Actuary from the 
Board, Sean Collins explained that a number of issues would be built into the tender 
documentation for the new actuary, the appointment of which was due in December 
of this year. He added that all points made by the Committee in September had been 
picked up. The Chairman had wanted the dates for completion of action to remain 
and not be allowed to slip. This would give the Committee and the Board a clearer 
picture in order to understand the Business Plan properly and to be able to re-
examine the risks, if required. 
 
In response to a query about the resilience of the Pensions Team, and if succession 
planning was taking place, Sean Collins responded that training for more junior staff 
was provided, but this was a double-edged sword in that if vacancies within 
Oxfordshire did not materialise, they could be encouraged to seek promotion 
elsewhere. He was of the view that sometimes a fresh perspective was a positive 
alternative. 
 
Sean Collins was asked if risks associated with Brexit had been given any 
consideration. He responded that the key issue was that the LGPS was a long-term 
scheme and so the key risk to this was if the Government made changes to policy, 
the worst possibility being if the Government was to close the LGPS. The implications 
of Brexit would largely be short-term and therefore did not need specific inclusion in 
the risk register. 
 
The Board asked about Oxfordshire’s LGPS approach to employer covenant reviews. 
Sally Fox responded that there was a different approach between funds regarding 
covenants. Oxfordshire’s approach would be for the actuary to do the review and the 
Committee to look at the ensuing report to decide the approach. Assurance was 
given that the covenant report would be submitted to the Committee and then to the 
Board. Sean Collins added that the Committee had ceased admitting community 
admission bodies and academy covenants were now underwritten by the Secretary of 
State. The key bodies where significant risk was identified were Oxford Brookes 
University and the colleges of education, where there was no third party acting as 
guarantor.. 
 



3 

In relation to the outstanding training date for all members (Risk 11) for all members 
of the Committee and the Board, Sean Collins reported that this had not been 
overlooked and would take place in the Spring of 2018. 
 

41/17 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
Sean Collins gave an update on the Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP) stating that: 
 

 Since the formation of the company, key staff had continued to have been 
appointed, 50% of whom were from LGPS employees, and the other 50% from 
the private sector; 

 The two appointed members on the Oversight Board were both Unison 
members. Both had attended its last two meetings; 

 The main piece of work was the appointment of State Street to the role of 
administrator/custodian. All funds were to transition to State Street according 
to a planned approach, Oxfordshire being the first to transition by mid - 
November; 

 Members of the Board would meet the Client Relationship Director and the 
Shareholder non-executive director would also be present at the event which 
Oxfordshire was hosting, to which members of the Committee and the Board 
had been invited on 17 November 2017; 

 The offices for BPP would be in central Bristol; 

 Expenditure to date was in line with the budget. 
 
In response to a question with regard to the case made by BPP regarding the transfer 
of assets and stamp duty to the Treasury, Sean Collins stated that this had been 
discussed by the cross-pool tax working group. Due to the differences in the ways the 
other pools had been set up, the tax issue had not been a priority for the others. The 
Government’s view was that the Pension Funds would benefit over the longer term 
and therefore should be responsible for meeting all short term costs.  
 
 
 

42/17 ITEMS TO INCLUDE IN REPORT TO THE NEXT PENSION FUND 
COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Board decided that the following items be included in the Board’s report to the 
next Pension Fund Committee: 
 

 Project plan to explain the GDPR – and the report, when complete, to include 
the impact and likelihood of modelling 

 Covenant report. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 



3 

 
 
 


